

# The London Gazette.

# Bublished by Authority.

## TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 1902.

### Whitehall, November 3, 1902.

following additional Congratulatory The Addresses and Resolutions on the occasion of Their Majesties' Coronation have been received by the Secretary of State for the Home Department from the undermentioned Bodies, for presentation to His Majesty, and have been presented accordingly :-

Battersea (Address signed by 35,485 Inhabitants).

Engineers, Society of. Gloucester City Council.

Gloucester County Council.

Lisburn, Inhabitants of.

Northampton Town Council.

Royal Academy of Music. Southwell Diocesan Conference.

Surrey, Justices of the Peace for the County of.

Up Holland Urban District Council.

Waterford and Lismore, Bishop, Clergy, and Laity of the Diocese of.

[In substitution for the Order published in the London Gazette of the 21st October, 1902.]

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 20th day of October, 1902.

#### PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council. THEREAS, two-thirds of the Council of the borough of Ilkeston in the county of Derby agreed to petition, and the Council of the said borough thereupon petitioned His Majesty, for the alteration of the number and boundaries

of the wards of the said borough. And whereas, His Majesty was pleased to refer the said petition to a Committee of the Lords of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council for consideration, and upon their report,

henceforth divided, and thereupon ordered and directed that the number of the said wards shall he six.

And whereas, on the eleventh day of June one thousand nine hundred and two, the Right Honourable Charles Thomson Ritchie, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, did, in pursuance of the 30th section of the Muni-cipal Corporations Act 1882, duly warrant and appoint Henry Best Hans Hamilton, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, to be a Commissioner to prepare a scheme for determining the boundaries of, and apportioning the Councillors among, the wards of the said borough of Ilkeston, the number of

such wards having been fixed, as aforesaid. Now I, the said Henry Best Hans Hamilton do hereby, in pursuance of the said warrant and appointment, determine the boundaries of the six wards into which the said borough shall be divided, which wards are hereinafter named and numbered as follows, that is to say :-

our wr			044000 40 00 000 F
No.	1		North Ward.
No.	<b>2</b>		Granby Ward.
No.	3	••	Market Ward.
No.	4	••	Victoria Ward.
No.	5		Old Park Ward.
No.	6		South Ward.
	No.	1.	North Ward.

I do hereby determine, that North Ward shall comprise so much of the said borough of Ilkeston, as is contained within an imaginary line commencing at a point in the centre of Heanorroad, where the said Heanor-road passes over the centre of the Great Northern Railway, thence in a northerly direction along the centre of the said Heanor-road to the extreme north-eastern boundary of the borough aforesaid (adjoining the south-east portion of the parish of Shipley) thence in a north-easterly direction along the said borough boundary to a point in the centre of the River Erewash, thence in a Council for consideration, and upon their report, in pursuance and exercise of the power vested in His Majesty by the Municipal Corporations Act 1882, His Majesty, in that behalf, did, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, fix the number of wards into which the said borough shall be in a south-westerly direction, along the centre of the said Great Northern Railway, to the point of commencement aforesaid.